
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 

Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, Knight, Pearson, Waller, Wells 
and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 

2024. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 5 
April 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. REACH Progress Report   (Pages 11 - 34) 
 The committee will receive an update on the progress of the 

REACH (Reconnecting Education, the Arts, Culture and Heritage) 
project.  
 

5. York Museums Trust Report   (Pages 35 - 46) 
 The committee will receive an update from York Museums Trust. 

 
6. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Update    
 Members will receive an update on the work of the York Citizens’ 

Theatre Trust. 
[Documents to follow] 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. Discussion - York City Football Club and York 
City Football Club Foundation   

 

 As a result of a motion of Council on 23 November 2023, Minute 
No. 51(ii) The Fair Game campaign for football clubs, the 
committee will discuss the important role that York City Football 
Club plays in the culture and heritage of the city, and members 
will explore ways in which City of York Council can work together 
to support the York City Football Club and York City Football 
Club Foundation with its work in the local community. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 47 - 50) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 5 March 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson 
(Vice-Chair), B Burton (Substitute for 
Councillor Clarke), Crawshaw, 
Cuthbertson [until 6:09pm], Knight, 
Melly (Substitute for Councillor Wells), 
Runciman (Substitute for Councillor 
Pearson), Waller, and Wilson  

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External attendees 

Councillors Clarke, Pearson, Wells 
 
Councillor Coles – Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care [until 6:56pm] 
Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member 
for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities [until 6:56pm] 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member 
for Children, Young People and 
Education 
 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of 
Children and Education 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills 
Richard Hartle – Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Niall McVicar – Head of Service for 
Innovation and Children’s Champion 
Joe Micheli – Head of Communities 
Jane Mowat – Head of Community 
Safety 
Pauline Stuchfield – Assistant Director, 
Customer and Communities 
 
Jon Aldred – Superintendent, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 

 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



37. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor 
Crawshaw declared an interest in that he had a family member who 
was a member of York Disability Rights Forum, and declared a 
private interest in relation to item 7 of the agenda, on which he had 
received advice from the Deputy Monitoring Officer and had been 
advised that this interest would not affect his judgement. 
 
38. Minutes (5:34pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 
23 January 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record subject 
to the following amendment: 

 

 The addition of a bullet point to Minute No. 33: SACRE Annual 

Report 2022-2023, which would read: “Independent, external 

providers of Religious Education to schools were not directly 

monitored as part of this process”. 

 
39. Public Participation (5:35pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
40. Finance and Performance Quarter 3 (5:35pm)  
 
The Head of Children and Education Finance presented the report 
and in response to questions from members, the Head of Children 
and Education Finance, and Corporate Director of Children and 
Education, confirmed that: 

 

 Children Looked After (CLA) and Unaccompanied Asylum 

Seeker Children had different trauma based needs and it was 

important to ensure CYC had capacity to support this. 

 Many CLA had been moved into the city and fewer CLA were 

being accommodated outside of the city, which has brought 

down accommodation costs. 

 City of York Council (CYC) had the ability to claim back Direct 

Payments funds which had been allocated but which had not 

been spent. 

Page 4



 Once a school was on the path to transferring to Academy 

status, Local Authorities (LAs) had limited scope to reigning in 

over-expenditure. Debt owed by the school referred to in 

paragraph 22 of the report to CYC had been written-off as per 

CYC’s legal obligations through the school’s transition to 

Academy status.  

Resolved: 
 

i. That the Chair would liaise with the Chair of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board in order to request a report for information 

purposes on obesity from the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

ii. That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee noted the 

finance and performance information. 

 
Reason: To examine childhood obesity and ensure expenditure was 
kept within the approved budget. 
 
41. Safer York Partnership (6:00pm)  
 
The Head of Community Safety, and Superintendent of North 
Yorkshire Police presented the report and in response to questions 
from members confirmed that: 

 

 The Community Safety Strategy was updated every 3 years. 

 Although gender wasn’t a legally protected characteristic, it was 

recorded under North Yorkshire Police’s hate crime data and was 

a focus for North Yorkshire Police. The Head of Community 

Safety noted that gender related hate crimes were included 

within the work of the Hate Crime Partnership. 

 The arrangement of Multi-Agency meetings were a priority for 

Community Safety and North Yorkshire Police. 

 The Community Safety Hub had recently divided York into 

different areas to facilitate weekly area meetings with area 

coordinators. 

 There was an ambition for North Yorkshire Police to attend more 

CYC Ward Committee meetings. 

 Although the non-emergency 101 service was a nationwide 

service not controlled by local police forces, the data it received 

was helpful for North Yorkshire Police in receiving information on 

nationwide trends. 

 

Page 5



 There was a focus on improving relations between the public and 

local neighbourhood police teams, and in ensuring contact 

details for local supervisors and neighbourhood teams were 

available. 

 York Channel Panel was considered to be good by the Home 

Office and there was a focus on increasing Prevent referrals, 

although it was noted that few referrals were expected to be 

escalated to York Channel Panel. 

 The Terms of Reference for the strategy were updated annually 

but had not been updated yet this year as these were to be 

updated following the York and North Yorkshire Mayoral Election 

2024. 

 An update to this report could be brought back to the Children, 

Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee in the 2024-2025 

municipal year with the addition of a performance matrix. 

Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the information relating to delivery of the Community Safety Strategy. 
 
Reason: So that members were updated on the performance of the 
Safer York Partnership and facilitated contribution to the development 
of the future strategy. 
 
42. Targeted Youth Provision (6:56pm)  
 
The Head of Innovation and Children’s Champion, and Head of 
Communities presented the report and in response to questions from 
members confirmed that: 

 

 A supply of E-learning licences were purchased and shared free 

of charge to members of the Youth Network, and a multi-agency 

workforce induction tool was being developed to facilitate 

safeguarding training for partners. 

 Staffing issues were providing difficulties for youth provisions 

which young people relied on and this was a focus. The 

development of a Local Youth Partnership would aim to address 

this through the council and providers working together. 

 The role of Councillors in the development of a youth strategy 

was integral and partners were supported to work together. 

 An update to this report could be brought back to the Children, 

Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee in the 2024-2025 

municipal year. 

 

Page 6



Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i. Noted and commented on the development of the York Youth 

Strategy and associated Local Youth Partnership. 

ii. Commented on the proposals for the £40,000 funding to support 

the delivery of youth work provision, linked to the local Youth 

Partnership, local ward priorities and neighbourhood action 

planning. 

Reason: To have supported the successful development and 
implementation of the York Youth Strategy. 
 
43. SEND Update (7:35pm)  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills presented the report and 
noted that this was an update to the report previously received by the 
committee on 5 September 2023. It was noted that actions 4.1 and 
4.5 of Annex A to the previous report were both now in place. 

 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills noted that 9 primary 
schools would work alongside professionals for training on 
neurodivergence as part of a focus on neurodivergence via a 
national-led PINS (Partnership for Inclusion of Neurodiversity in 
Schools) approach; a further 8 schools would be working on the 
ADHD Friendly Schools Award. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills, and Corporate Director of Children and 
Education confirmed that: 

 

 In relation to point 2.4 of Annex A of the report: Work was being 

done into developing a SEND sufficiency strategy which would 

consider trends and map them against available provision. 

 Allocation of Special School places was not restricted to the City 

of York and were open to consultations from neighbouring LAs, 

CYC needed to work with partners in neighbouring LAs on this. 

 Secondary Schools were currently more full than in previous 

years due to current demographics which was seeing a bulge of 

children working through the secondary phase, and this trend 

would be reversed in future years as the lower numbers in 

primary begin to work through. 

 The Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

had adopted SEND as one of its priorities and was reviewing it 

as a mandatory work item. 

Page 7



The Assistant Director issued a correction to the report as follows: 
 

 Point 4.2 on page 133 of the agenda should have read as “4.3”, 

and point 4.3 on page 135 of the agenda should have read as 

“4.4”. 

Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i. Considered the progress that had been made on the delivery of 

the SEND Operational Plan since September 2023 to be assured 

progress is being made, particularly in relation to actions 4.1 and 

4.5. 

ii. Noted the continuing challenges being faced by the local area 

SEND partnership particularly in relation to sufficiency. To ensure 

the members of the committee had an understanding of the on-

going challenges to the delivery of the improvements for children 

and young people with SEND in the local area. 

Reason: So that members were aware of the progress made on the 
delivery of the plan, and of the challenges being faced by the local 
partnership. 
 
44. Update on the Committee's Task and Finish Groups (8:10pm)  
 
The Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee received an update 
from its established Task and Finish Groups. 

 

 Councillor Wilson confirmed that Councillor Clarke had recently 

joined Councillor Cuthbertson, Councillor Crawshaw, and herself 

as members of the Education, Health, and Care Plan Task and 

Finish Group, and that feedback would be brought to the 

committee following their next meeting. 

 Councillors Knight and Nelson confirmed that, as members of 

the Food Insecurity Task and Finish Group, they had undertaken 

meetings with various partners and the Assistant Director, 

Customer and Communities, and more meetings were to be 

arranged. It was noted that they planned to present a report to 

the committee at a future meeting. 

Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee 
received an update from its Task and Finish Groups. 

 
Reason: So that members were aware of work being undertaken by 
the committee’s Task and Finish Groups. 
 

Page 8



45. Work Plan (8:15pm)  
 
Resolved: That Members considered the committee’s work plan for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 

Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 9 April 2024 
 
REACH Progress Report 

 

Introduction 

There is increasing understanding that creativity should lie at the heart of a 
powerful curriculum offer where every child and young person experiences 
storytelling, art and design, dance, drama and music! We need teachers and 
sch
[...]
anager@yorktheatreroyal.co.uk 

REACH Steering Group: 

 Chris Bailey Coordinator, York UNESCO Creative City of Media Arts 

 Chris Edwards  Independent Chair 

 Sarah O’Brien   Associate Head of Performance, York St John University 

 Julian Ollive Head of Creative Engagement, York Theatre Royal 

 Polly Aconley Teacher, Yearsley Grove Primary School 

REACH Partnership 

Centre for Early Music 
National Railway Museum 
NYBEP 
York Primary Schools 
Pupil Referral Units 
York Secondary Schools 
York Special Schools 
University of York 
Voluntary & Community organisations 
Pilot Theatre 
York Army Museum 
York College 
York Dance Space 
York Minster 
York Museums Trust 
York Music Hub 
York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
York St John University 
York Theatre Royal 
Yorvik Group/YAT 
City of York Council 
Creative Learning Partnership 
York Culture Forum 
English Heritage 
Explore York Libraries and Archives 
Grand Opera House 
Guild of Media Arts 
Independent artists 
Joseph Rowntree Theatre 
LazenbyBrown 
Make it York 
Mediale 
Refugee Action York 

Page 27

mailto:chrisedwards51@hotmail.com


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 

 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 

CREATIVE SKILLS FRAMEWORK 

We know from research, evidence and experience that these skills can 
be powerfully developed through culture and the arts and sport and the 
latest research suggests that we should: 

 Do a lot of things… the more the better! 

 Do a lot of different things… dance, sing, play, create and perform.  

 Start young… the younger the better! 

 Be coercive… “young people don’t know what they don’t know”! 

 Be professional… quality matters! 

 Ask young people what they think! 

KEY PRINCIPLES 

The Creative Skills Framework is informed by some key principles, 
including:  

 Every young person has talent, ability and magic and it is our job to 
find and de
[...]
hs of our operating costs and is below our 

reserves policy of three months. 

We are currently preparing the 2024/25 budget which will at best project 

losses of around £0.25m which will further diminish our reserves 

position. We receive a £300k annual grant from CYC each year which 

was reduced from £600k in 2015/16 and from £1.1m in 2014/15. We 

have in place a Letter of Credit from CYC for £1m which is renewed 

annually. It has a current expiry date of March 2025 and is essential to 

Trustees and auditors forming a going concern opinion on our financial 

statements each year. 

We and CYC recognise the need to address and create a long-term 

sustainable funding model for YMT given we cannot continue to trade at 

a deficit and make needed improvements to the buildings to create an 

accessible 21st Century visitor experience to attract audience now and 

into the future. We are working alongside CYC and other partners in the 

City to explore how we can protect the future sustainability for YMT and 

ensure a flourishing museum and art gallery to benefit the residents of 

the City. 

Capital Programme 

We do not carry any capital funding and the state of the City of York 

buildings in our care remain of concern and we are unable to make any 

much-needed improvements or changes without such funding. We hope 

to secure a £5m MEND fund bid in 2024/25 to re-roof the Yorkshire 

Museum which will require some match funding from CYC. We have 

mentioned the roof works at the female prison above and there are 

capital works for us to complete at YAG to improve the operations of the 

gallery. We are also having to invest in our IT infrastructure given the 

increased loadings and dependency we have on IT and digital for all of 

our activity and services. 

 

Page 39



Annexes 

Annex A: YMT CoY School Visits April 2023-March 2024 

Annex B: Engagement Activities and Projects 

 

Report Author: 

Kathryn Blacker 

CEO, York Museums Trust 

March 2024
[...]
mmunities Scrutiny Committee   Updated January 2023 
Work Plan 2023/24 

Date Agenda Item 

05 September 2023 1. SEND Update 
2. School Attendance 

17 October 2023 1. Finance & Performance Q1 
2. York Learning 
3. York Explore 

07 November 2023 1. Family Hubs 
2. Digital Inclusion 
3. Safeguarding Report – For information 

05 December 2023 1. Finance & Performance Q2 
2. Looked After Children, Virtual School & related items 
3. Corporate Parenting Annual Report 

23 January 2024 1. SACRE Annual Report 
2. Attainment Gap 
3. Early Years Childcare Reforms 

05 March 2024 1. Finance & Performance Q3 
2. Safer York Partnership 
3. Targeted Youth Provision 
4. SEND Update 
5. Update on the Committee’s Task & Finish Groups 

09 April 2024 1. York Museums Trust (YMT) Annual Report 
2. York Theatre Trust Annual Report 
3. REACH – Report on disadvantaged young people’s access to culture 
4. Discussion - York City Football Club’s impact on the city’s culture, and ways in which 

CYC can work to support the club and York City Football Club Foundation. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 8



Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee   Updated January 2023 
Work Plan 2023/24 

Agenda items for consideration 

 York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Review – reported 07/03/23 

 REACH (York Cultural Education Partnership) - reported 07/03/23 

 York Museums Trust – reported 07/03/23 

 Public Health School Survey – Biennial, reported 23/06/22 – Expected publication in new year, possible 

reporting date 23/01/24, 05/03/24, 09/04/24 

 Recommendation for update on Family Hubs in July 2024 – Last reported Nov 2023. 

 Recommendation for a joint scrutiny task & finish group with members from Health, Housing and Adult 

Social Care Scrutiny Committee to consider temporary accommodation for Children Looked After (CLA). 

Task & Finish Groups 

 Food Insecurity Task & Finish Group 

 Education, Health, and Care Plan Task & Finish Group 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
ag

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 9 April 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair) [from 5:56pm], 
Nelson (Vice-Chair) [Acting Chair until 
5:56pm], Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Waller, Wells, Wilson and Runciman 
(Substitute for Councillor Pearson) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
External 
attendees 
 
 

Councillor Pearson 
 
Councillor Coles – Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
 
Pauline Stuchfield – Assistant Director, 
Customer Services and Digital 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director, Customer 
and Communities 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
 
Chris Edwards – Chair, REACH 
Kathryn Blacker – CEO, York Museums Trust 
Paul Lambert – CFO, York Museums Trust 
Paul Crewes – CEO, York Theatre Royal 
Juliet Forster – Creative Director, York Theatre 
Royal 
Julian Ollive – Head of Creative Engagement, 
York Theatre Royal 
Paula Stainton – York City FC Foundation 
Manager 
 

 

46. Declarations of Interest (5:30pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
 



Councillor Clarke declared an interest in that a family member was 
involved in a bidding process in relation to item 4, REACH Progress 
Report, and that his employer, York Traveller’s Trust, was mentioned 
within the report of item 5, York Museums Trust Report.  
 
Councillor Crawshaw declared that in relation to item 5, York 
Museums Trust Report, he was a trustee of York Museums Trust, and 
that he had taken advice from the Monitoring Officer and would not 
participate within the consideration of this item.  
 
In relation to item 6, York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Update, Councillors 
Crawshaw and Knight declared that they were observers to the board 
of York Theatre Royal, and Councillors Cuthbertson and Runciman 
declared that they were trustees of York Theatre Royal.  
 
In relation to items: 4, REACH Progress Report, 5, York Museums 
Trust Report, 6, York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Update, and 7, 
Discussion - York City Football Club and York City Football Club 
Foundation, Councillor Waller declared that he was a governor at 
both York High School and Westfield Primary School. 
 
 
47. Minutes (5:33pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 5 
March 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment: 

 

 That Minute No. 44, paragraph 2, be amended to read: 

“Councillor Wilson confirmed that Councillor Clarke had recently 

joined Councillor Cuthbertson and herself as members of the 

Education, Health, and Care Plan Task and Finish Group, as a 

replacement for Councillor Crawshaw, and that feedback would 

be brought to the committee following their next meeting”. 

 
 
48. Public Participation (5:35pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



49. REACH Progress Report (5:36pm)  
 

The Chair of the REACH partnership presented their report and noted 
that REACH was a partnership working with various organisations 
within York with a commitment to children and young people. 

 
He reported how the partnership was working with the University of 
York on a ‘Bags of Creativity’ scheme which had resulted in 2050 
bags being sent into schools, He also described how events such as 
DrawWithDenmark supported communities and young people. 
Members discussed the possibility of Allerton Waste Recovery Park 
supporting REACH’s ‘Green Bags of Creativity’ scheme. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Chair of REACH 
confirmed that: 

 

 Although funding for the partnership would end in July 2024, they 

were optimistic of what they could achieve without this funding. 

There was a priority on keeping their manager employed once 

funding ends.  

 There were conversations ongoing on the subject of working with 

the Media Arts Curriculum, and there were discussions on the 

curriculum becoming a digital arts curriculum. 

 REACH connected people who had a professional role in the 

arts, and brought professional art forms into schools for 

accessible consumption by children. REACH could also support 

teachers in teaching arts and culture. 

 REACH and Make it York were working together and 

improvements had been incorporated online to promote the 

support available. 

 

Resolved: That the work undertaken by the REACH partnership be 
noted. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of REACH’s progress. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



50. York Museums Trust Report (6:23pm)  
 
The York Museums Trust Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) presented the report and in response to 
questions from members confirmed that: 

 

 With support of the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 

Adult Social Care, they had written to the York Central MP, and 

York Outer MP concerning Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated 

Concrete (RAAC) found in the roof of York Castle Museum, which 

had resulted in them becoming a case study for Historic England. 

 The RAAC found within the castle museum roof was structurally 

stable at the time of the meeting, but there was a need to cover the 

roof to avoid moisture effecting this. 

 Yorkshire Museum had the facilities to teach the entirety of Key 

Stage 2 (KS2), although during the COVID-19 pandemic learning 

programmes were stopped. The museum was working with 

REACH and other partners to encourage schools to visit. 

 Work was continuing with the British Museum to support 

frameworks such as the ‘Time Odyssey’ programme where schools 

could visit and study museum artefacts, including a digital element 

allowing learning to continue away from the museum. 

 25% of YMT artefacts were on display, with the rest in storage – 

this was not uncommon for museums. 

The committee thanked YMT’s CFO for his time at YMT and 
commended him on his retirement. 

 
Resolved:  

 
i. That the work undertaken by YMT be noted 

Reason: So that members were aware of YMT’s progress. 
 
ii. That the Chair would write to the York Central MP, and York 

Outer MP on behalf of the Committee to advocate for further 

government support for YMT. 

Reason: To encourage further support for YMT. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



51. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Update (6:44pm)  
 
York Theatre Royal’s CEO, Creative Director, and Head of Creative 
Engagement presented their report and in response to questions from 
members confirmed that: 

 Free School Meals was used as a criteria of where to target efforts 

of engagement. 

  There were examples of people growing up with and staying 

within the programme, such as one youth practitioner who came to 

youth groups as a young person. 

 Some Youth Groups were being run at York St. John University to 

promote aspiration of attending university. 

 There were funded places on their regular programmes, and they 

worked with schools where possible to promote this. 

 Their clubs were attracting people who had not been to York 

Theatre Royal before. 

There was a hub available to local artists, and a monthly artist 

surgery was also held to engage with and connect local artists. 

Resolved: That the work undertaken by York Theatre Trust be noted. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of York Theatre Trust’s 
progress. 
 
 
52. Discussion - York City Football Club and York City Football 
Club Foundation (7:25pm)  
 
The Chair opened discussion on this item and noted that this item’s 
inclusion on the agenda was a result of a motion approved at Full 
Council on 23 November 2023, Minute No. 51(ii) The Fair Game 
campaign for football clubs, asking members to discuss the important 
role that York City Football Club plays in the culture and heritage of 
the city, and asking members to explore ways in which City of York 
Council (CYC) could work together to support the York City Football 
Club and York City Football Club Foundation with its work in the local 
community. 
 
The York City FC Foundation Manager reported that the Foundation 
had been established for 26 years with the aim of using sport and 
physical activity to make a difference within the local community, with 
an emphasis on engaging those in the hardest to reach areas. She 
added that the Foundation ran as a separate entity to the Football 
Club. 



The York City FC Foundation Manager detailed their three aims: 
  

i. Community, emphasising on engaging with young people, 

schools, and grassroot organisations. 

 

ii. Inclusion, offering programmes for all ages to engage with 

sport, by running youth clubs and the City Kickabout in recent 

years. 

 

iii. Female, overlapping the first two aims, with reference to their 

Girls Resilience Project. 

In response to questions from members, the York City FC Foundation 
Manager confirmed that: 
 

 Walking Football was offered by the Foundation, and was open to 

any age. A session had been started in partnership with 

Parkinson’s UK to build a closed group for people living with 

Parkinson’s. 

 The stadium no longer hosted children’s parties, but they were 

seeing an increase in engagement from young girls. 

Members discussed ways in which CYC could work together to 
support York City Football Club Foundation. Members noted that 
networking benefitted both CYC and the Foundation, and that funding 
was key to the Foundation’s success. The York City FC Foundation 
Manager reported that the Foundation was not funded by York City 
Football Club and that relevant funds were received via successful 
bids and research, and their reputation for delivering aided the 
bidding process. 

Members discussed the difficulty voluntary community organisations 
like the Foundation faced due to financial circumstances, and from a 
lack of certainty surrounding ward funding. 

Resolved: 
 
i. That the important role that York City Football Club played in 

the culture and heritage of the city be discussed and noted. 
 

ii. That ways in which CYC could work together to support York 
City Football Club and York City Football Club Foundation with 
their work in the local community be explored. 

Reasons: To fulfil the commitment made in Minute No. 51(ii) of 
Council on 23 November 2023. 



53. Work Plan (8:03pm)  
 
Resolved: That Members considered the committee’s work plan for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 


